

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

LYNNE BLOCH, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

EDWARD FRISCHHOLZ, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
CASE NO. 1:05-cv-05379  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE GEORGE W. LINDBERG

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL AND  
REMAND ON FAIR HOUSING ACT CLAIMS

---

GRACE CHUNG BECKER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
APRIL J. ANDERSON  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-9405

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	3
1. <i>The Association’s Enforcement Of Its Hallway Rule</i> .....	4
2. <i>The Proceedings Below</i> . ....	10
3. <i>The Panel Decision</i> .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	
I    FHA SECTIONS 3604 AND 3617 REACH POST-ACQUISITION DISCRIMINATION.....	15
A. <i>Section 3604(b)</i> .....	15
B. <i>Section 3617</i> .....	25
C. <i>Section 3604(a)</i> .....	27
D. <i>The Legislative History Of The FHA And               Congressional Intent</i> . ....	28
II   VALID HUD REGULATIONS SUPPORT POST-ACQUISITION APPLICATION. ....	32
III  A JURY SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER DEFENDANTS ENGAGED IN DISCRIMINATION.....	37

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>A. The Blochs Are Entitled To A Trial On Religious Discrimination. . . . .</i>	37
<i>B. The Blochs May Claim Constructive Eviction Under Section 3604(a) . . . . .</i>	42
IV THE FHA CONTAINS NO RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION REQUIREMENT. . . . .	43
CONCLUSION. . . . .	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977). . . . .	39
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 533 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burney v. Housing Auth. of County of Beaver</i> , 551 F. Supp. 746 (W.D. Pa. 1982). . . . .	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986). . . . .	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993). . . . .	39, 41
<i>Clifton Terrace Assocs., Ltd. v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1991). . . . .	18, 42
<i>Community Servs. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005). . . . .	22
<i>Concerned Tenants Ass’n of Indian Trails Apartments v.</i> <i>Indian Trails Apartments</i> , 496 F. Supp. 522 (N.D. Ill. 1980). . . . .	16-17
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1130 (2006). . . . .	18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989). . . . .	34
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971), aff’g by an equally divided court, 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970). . . . .	44
<i>DiCenso v. Cisneros</i> , 96 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1996). . . . .	22, 26-27

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>East-Miller v. Lake County Highway Dep't</i> , 421 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000). . . . .	34
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979). . . . .	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Lee County Hous. Auth.</i> , 161 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 1998). . . . .	36
<i>Graoch Assocs. # 33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (2007). . . . .	22
<i>Grieger v. Sheets</i> , 689 F. Supp. 835 (N.D. Ill. 1988). . . . .	16, 35
<i>Hack v. President &amp; Fellows of Yale College</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 888 (2001). . . . .	43-44
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass'n</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993). . . . .	23
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984). . . . .	23
<i>Honce v. Vigil</i> , 1 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 1993). . . . .	20, 26
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), aff'd, 488 U.S. 15 (1988). . . . .	22
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass'n v. Glendening</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999). . . . .	17-18, 23
<i>Johnson v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 91 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 1996). . . . .	14-15

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Krueger v. Cuomo</i> , 115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Landesman v. Keys Condo. Owners Ass'n</i> , No. 04-2685, 2004 WL 2370638 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2004). ....	21
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995). ....	28, 38, 42
<i>Lopez v. City of Dallas</i> , No. 03-CV-2223, 2004 WL 2026804 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2004). ....	17
<i>Mackey v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.</i> , 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984).....	16-17
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	23, 27
<i>Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977). ....	30, 43
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974). ....	33-34
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 907 (1993).....	16, 34-35
<i>Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003).....	26-27
<i>New York v. Merlino</i> , 694 F. Supp. 1101 (S.D.N.Y. 1988). ....	35
<i>Otero v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 484 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973). ....	30, 33
<i>Paradise Gardens Section II Homeowners' Ass'n v. HUD</i> , 8 F.3d 36 (11th Cir. 1993), aff'g 1992 WL 406531 (HUDALJ Oct. 15, 1992).....	21
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	39

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Reeves v. Carrollsburg Condo. Unit Owners Ass’n</i> , No. 96-2495, 1997 WL 1877201 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 1997).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	30, 34-35
<i>Savanna Club Worship Serv. v. Savanna Club Homeowners’ Ass’n</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	21
<i>Shellhammer v. Lewallen</i> , 770 F.2d 167 (6th Cir. 1985).....	26, 32
<i>Shellhammer v. Lewallen</i> , 1 Fair Hous. Fair Lend. ¶ 15,472 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 22, 1983). ....	35
<i>Simas v. First Citizens’ Fed. Credit Union</i> , 170 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999). ....	23
<i>Southend Neighborhood Improvement Ass’n v. County of St. Clair</i> , 743 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1984). ....	17, 30, 43
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 942 (2003).....	37, 41
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	29- 30, 35
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 970 (D. Neb. 2004). ....	18
<i>United States v. Parma</i> , 661 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1981).....	38
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	31, 33
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976). ....	38

**STATUTES:**

**PAGE**

Fair Housing Act (FHA), 42 U.S.C. 3601 *et seq.*,

42 U.S.C. 3601 ..... 29-30, 33, 35

42 U.S.C. 3602(b) ..... 18-20, 32

42 U.S.C. 3604(a). .... 27, 32, 41

42 U.S.C. 3604(b). .... 15, 32

42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(3)(B). .... 44

42 U.S.C. 3605(b). .... 30

42 U.S.C. 3614(a). .... 29

42 U.S.C. 3617 ..... 25, 31, 34

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151, *et seq.*. .... 23

Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.*..... 21

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1). .... 22

42 U.S.C. 2000e(j).. .... 44

42 U.S.C. 1982. .... 2, 10, 44

42 U.S.C. 3535(d). .... 32

765 Ill. Comp. Stat. 605/18.4(h) (2007). .... 12

**REGULATIONS:**

24 C.F.R. 100.65(b)(2). .... 14, 36

25 C.F.R. 100.65(b)(4). .... 13, 32, 34

24 C.F.R. 100.400(c)(2). .... 14, 32

Implementation of the Fair Housing Act, 54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989). . . . 32

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e). .... 15



**CODES: PAGE**

Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code 5-8-030 (2005). . . . . 11-12

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

114 Cong. Rec. 2270 (1968). . . . . 28

114 Cong. Rec. 2275-2276 (1968). . . . . 29

114 Cong. Rec. 2279 (1968). . . . . 29

114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968). . . . . 29-30, 33

118 Cong. Rec. 7564 (1972). . . . . 43

118 Cong. Rec. 705-713(1972). . . . . 44

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Aric Short, *Post-Acquisition Harassment and the Scope of the Fair Housing Act*, 58 Ala. L. Rev. 203 (2006). . . . . 29

Rigel C. Oliveri, *Is Acquisition Everything? Protecting the Rights of Occupants Under the Fair Housing Act*, 43 Harv. C.R.-C.LL. L. Rev. 1 (2008). . . . . 29
